

Case Details

Labh Singh @ Lovepreet Singh @ Labhu aged about 19 years son of Punjab Singh resident of Seed Farm Pakka Abohar Tehsil Abohar District Fazilka.

Versus

...Respondent.

~~~~~

~~~~~

Bail application Under Section 439 Cr.PC.

Present: Shri Suraj Kathpal, Advocate counsel for applicant.
Shri Gurbaj Singh, Additional PP for the State.

ORDER:

1. By this order, this Court intends to dispose off the present bail application under Section 439 Cr.PC having been filed by applicant Labh Singh @ Lovepreet Singh @ Labhu.
2. Notice of the bail application was served upon the State through learned Additional PP alongwith copy of bail application, who received the same, appeared and contested the bail application on merits. Police record was requisitioned which has been received and perused.

3. I have heard the respective contentions of both the learned Advocates and have perused the record with their able assistance.

4. Even though, recovery of non commercial quantity of heroin weighing 105 grams is stated to have been effected from the possession of applicant-accused but, as per the information supplied by SI Kulwant Singh of CIA Fazilka through learned Additional PP, the applicant is already involved in five other criminal cases including FIR No.222 dated 23.07.2022 U/s 21 NDPS Act P.S. City-1 Abohar, FIR No.312 dated 03.12.2022 U/s 458, 427, 506, 148, 149 IPC P.S. City-1 Abohar, FIR No.78 dated 11.05.2022 U/s 304 IPC P.S. City-1 Abohar, FIR No.93 dated 20.05.2023 U/s 458, 341,323, 506,148,149 IPC P.S. City-1 Abohar and FIR No.45 dated 11.03.2023 U/s 379, 411 IPC P.S. City-1 Abohar. Keeping in view such criminal antecedents of the applicant, there is every likelihood of his indulgence in another criminal activity if he is released on bail as such, no ground is made out to release the applicant on bail. Hence, the present bail application stands dismissed. File be consigned to the record room.

**Pronounced in open Court.
Dated:01.08.2023.**

vinay

**(Jagmohan Singh Sanghe),
Judge, Special Court,
Fazilka : UID no.PB0447**